Australia which has been prepared, for comparability purposes, based on the assumption that
the Aggregation was completed on 30 June 2011, showing total net assets of $3.4 billion.
This information has been extracted from Section 7 of the Disclosure Document and investors

[5825787: 8451729_60] Legal\305270900.1
41

are encouraged to read that information in its entirety.  Section 7 of the Disclosure Document
also sets out the basis of preparation of the financial information that follows.

4.9 Pro forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2011

The Pro Forma earnings and distribution information for the year ending 30 June 2012 is
based on a number of assumptions, including the availability and cost of debt financing in
respect of Centro Retail Australia and the Centro MCS Syndicates.  The actual availability or
costs of the debt facilities may differ materially from these assumptions.

Table 1.4 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet of Centro Retail Australia

 Aggregating Funds

As at 30 June 2011

CER CAWF DHT Pro Forma
Pro Forma

adjustments

Centro Retail
Australia

Historical Historical Section 7.3.5 Section 7.3.4 Pro Forma

$m $m $m $m $m

Current assets

Cash 167.6 12.7 --   (126.2) 54.1

Other current assets 1 55.9 16.8 --   101.9 174.6

Total current assets 223.5 29.5 --   (24.3) 228.7

Non-current assets

Investment property 2 111.8 --  --   4,155.0 4,266.8

Equity accounted investments 3 1,403.9 1,987.6 --   (2,877.6) 513.9

Managed fund investments 4 --  --  419.4  (121.5) 297.9

Intangible assets 5 --  --  --   199.7 199.7

Other non-current assets  50.4 7.0 8.0  (47.6) 17.8

Total non-current assets 1,566.1 1,994.6 427.4  1,308.1 5,296.1

Total assets 1,789.6 2,024.1 427.4  1,283.8 5,524.8

Current liabilities

Borrowings 6 734.3 610.6 --   (1,096.2) 248.7

Other current liabilities 7 42.8 30.3 --   17.5 90.6

Total current liabilities 777.1 640.9 --   (1,078.7) 339.3

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  6 --  --  --   1,645.0 1,645.0

Puttable interests in consolidated finite life
trusts 8 --  --  --   93.6 93.6

Other non-current liabilities 9 --  19.4 --   75.7 95.1

Total non-current liabilities --  19.4 --   1,814.3 1,833.7

Total liabilities 777.1 660.3 --   735.6 2,173.0

Net assets 1,012.5 1,363.8 427.4  548.2 3,351.8

Total equity 1,012.5 1,363.8 427.4  548.2 3,351.8

Stapled securities on issue (number)   1,340,727,759

Net asset value per security ($) $2.50

Net tangible asset backing per security ($) $2.35

Gearing(borrowings / investment property and equity accounted investments) 39.6%

Book gearing (total liabilities excluding puttable interests / total assets) 37.6%

Full Look through gearing10 43.4%
Notes

1 Other current assets includes related party loans with Centro MCS Syndicates that will transfer to Centro Retail Australia on
Aggregation, and $40.0 million of rollover, performance, wind-up and deferred RE fees and trade and other receivables within the